

No. 23-15385

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Charles E. Nealy, Jr.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

David Shinn, et. al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 20-cv-1488, Judge Douglas L. Rayes

**REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
CHARLES E. NEALY, JR.**

Elijah Conley
Meghan Plambeck
Zarah Zhao
Student Counsel

Natasha R. Khan
Brian Wolfman
Regina Wang
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Charles E. Nealy, Jr.

October 6, 2023

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	3
Constitutional and Statutory Addendum	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual background.....	3
II. Procedural history and decision below.....	9
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument.....	14
I. The interruption of Nealy’s Jumu’ah prayer in November 2019 violated his First Amendment free-exercise rights.	14
A. The prayer interruption impinged on Nealy’s sincere religious exercise.	14
B. The interruption of Nealy’s Jumu’ah prayer was motivated by religious animus.....	16
C. The violent interruption of Nealy’s Jumu’ah prayer fails the <i>Turner</i> test.	18
D. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.	24
II. The prayer interruption also violated Nealy’s rights under RLUIPA.....	25
A. The violent interruption of the prayer imposed a substantial burden on Nealy’s religious exercise.	26
B. Defendants did not meet their burden under RLUIPA.....	28
III. The eight-week suspension of the Jumu’ah prayer services violated Nealy’s free-exercise rights.....	31

A.	The record indicates that Chaplain Willis was involved in the decision to suspend Jumu’ah for eight weeks.....	31
B.	In violation of the Free Exercise Clause, Defendants discriminated against Nealy on the basis of religion.....	33
1.	The suspension of Jumu’ah prayer was motivated by impermissible animus.	33
2.	Defendants’ eight-week suspension of Jumu’ah prayer was not reasonably related to a legitimate penological interest.....	36
C.	Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity on Nealy’s First Amendment claim relating to the eight-week suspension.	39
IV.	The eight-week suspension violated Nealy’s RLUIPA rights.	41
V.	Nealy’s claims for declaratory and injunctive relief are not moot.....	44
	Conclusion.....	47
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Addendum	

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....	33, 35
<i>Ashelman v. Wawrzaszek</i> , 111 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Barren v. Harrington</i> , 152 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	28, 30
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	18, 33
<i>Elmajzoub v. Davis</i> , No. 319-CV-00196-MMD-CSD, 2022 WL 1537346 (D. Nev. May 13, 2022)	43
<i>Emad v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. C14-1233 MJP, 2015 WL 4743897 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 11, 2015)	17
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	27

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., No. 22-15827, ___ F.4th ___, ___, 2023 WL 5946036 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2023) (en banc).....17, 18, 43

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....45

Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail, 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....25, 41, 44

Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC, 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016).....17

Guzman v. Polaris Indus. Inc., 49 F.4th 1308 (9th Cir. 2022).....14

Hartmann v. Cal. Dep't of Corrs. and Rehab., 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013).....28

Holt v. Hobbs, 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Johnson v. Baker, 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022).....41, 42

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....16

Jones v. Slade, 23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 15, 19, 20, 26, 27

Jones v. Williams, 791 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2015).....21, 22, 26, 40

Los Angeles County v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....45, 46

Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....40

Malik v. Brown,
 16 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1994).....14, 33

Malik v. Brown,
 71 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 1995).....24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 11, 12, 17, 18

Maye v. Klee,
 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019).....24

Mayweathers v. Newland,
 258 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2001).....24, 38, 40

McEachin v. McGuinnis,
 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....24

O’Lone v. Est. of Shabazz,
 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....14, 33, 37

Ramirez v. Collier,
 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....42

Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA,
 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 44-45, 46

Salahuddin v. Goord,
 467 F.3d 263 (2nd Cir. 2006).....40

Sandoval v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,
 756 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....24

Shakur v. Schriro,
 514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008).....38, 43

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....19

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 33, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	43
<i>Walker v. Beard</i> , 789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	42, 43
<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22, 36-37, 37
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30, 43
<i>West v. Carr</i> , No. 17-CV-335-WMC, 2021 WL 4972419 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 26, 2021)	44
<i>Wiggins v. Rushen</i> , 760 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13, 46, 47
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	14
<i>Wood v. Yordy</i> , 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	45

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....25

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....25

Other Authorities

Consult, OED.com,

https://www.oed.com/dictionary/consult_v?tab=meaning_and_use#8407602 (last visited Oct. 3, 2023).....32

Consultation, OED.com,

https://www.oed.com/dictionary/consultation_n?tab=meaning_and_use#8408557 (last visited Oct. 6, 2023).....32
